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(9) The Secretary to Government, Public Works Despartment.
(10) The Secretary to Government, Agriculture and Forests
Department.

(c) Preliminary survey of the project areas is in progress and this is expected to be completed by 15thr July 1952. Actual work on the project areas will commence early in October, 1952 in time for the rabi geason. The work on Community Projects, as at present envisaged, is a three year programme beginning this year with a view to completion within three years.

COMMUNITY PROJECTS IN DRY AREAS

*1093. Shri Chinaria: Will the Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state how many of the Community Projects have been located in unirrigated areas, having low average annual rainfall?

The . Minister of Finance (Shri C.
D. Deshmukh): None of the areas selected for the Community Projects is completely unirrigated. The following areas have an average annual rainfall of 20” or less, but are reported to have existing irrigation facilities or possibilities of development of irrigation:—

(1) Belgaum District (Hukkeri-Gokak Tehsils) in Bombay State.

(2) Sonipat in Punjab State.

(3) Nakhatrana-Bhuj. Tehsils in Kutch State.

(4) Bikaner in Rajasthan State.

(5) Jodhpur in Rajasthan State.
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Minister of Works, Housing

The
and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):

(a) and (b). I would invite the attention of the hon. Member to the reply given by me to his starred question
No. 928 on the 17th June 1952.
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SURPLUS STORES

220. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

.(a) the value of surpluses awaiting disposals on 31st March, 1952;

(b) the book value of surplus stores utilised by Government Departments during the year; -

(c) the book value of the surplus stores sold to educational and research institutions during 1951-52; and

(d) the amount realized from sale of stores mentioned in part (c) above?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):

(a) Rs. 28} crores (Book Value).

(b) Rs. 6-32 crores during 1951-52.

(¢) Rs. 93 lakhs. '

(d) Rs. 8 lakhs.

CoARSE AND MEDIUM CLOTH (PRICES)

22L Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the reduced prices of coarse and medium cloth were intended to be in force only for the month of May 1952?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and. Industry (Shri Karmarkar): Yes.
The prices have again been revised from the 1st June, 1952.

RADCLIFFE AWARD

222. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: a Will the Prime bel:feased(tt)) state whether it is a fact that the Deputy Commissioners of Amritsar and Lahore recently held several meetings to demarcate the boundary between these two districts in accordance with the terms of the Radcliffe
Award?

(b) If so, with what result?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar-
1al Nehru): (a) Yes. aw

(b) Negotiations are still going on.
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